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WAkE COUNTY 

) 
TIm NOlrTI.JCARotlNA STATE BAR ) 

Plaintiff ) 

v. 

RICHARD D. POLiNG, ATlORNEY 
D~fe:tJ.datit 

) 
) 
) 
) 
y 
) 

I 333(p 

FtNOlNOS OF FACT 
'CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

AND OR:i)ER OF DISCIPLINE 
BY CONSENT 

T.H1s MArtER. came on to lre heard. and was heard by a hearing ·~ommittee 
composed ofltichatd T. ~on, Elizabetlt.13u,ntmg and Betty Ann Knudsen on 
Febtuary 18, 2005~ with Root Edmonson and Catolin Bakewell representing the State Bar 
and Richard D. Pollrig appearing on his own behalf Based upon the pJeadings herein, 
the 'evidence introduced at tria] and the COflsent of the patties hereto, the hearing 
committee hereby enters the rollowing Findings of Fact, ConclusioIiS of Law. and 
Findm.gs of Fact Regarding Discipline. 

FINDINGS OF FAct 

1. The/Plaintiff, the North Carolina State Bar) i$.a body duly organized 
under the ta\vs·ofNo$ Catolinaand is the proper party to bring this proceeding 
lUldet the authority' granted it in Chapter 84 oft lie Genetal Statutes of North 
Caro1ina, and the Rules and Regulations ofilie North Carolina State Bar 
promulgated'thereunder. 

2. The j)efendan~ Richard D~ Poling. (dpoIlnt,) was admitted to the 
North Carolina' state Hilt in 1986, and is, and was at $lltimes referred to herein, 
an 'lttomey at law licensed. to practice in North Carolina; subject to the rules; 
regulations and Rules 6f.P.tOfessional Conduct of the North Ca'rolbla State Bat 
and the laws of the State of North Carolina. 

3. During ali of the periods relevant heteto; Poling was engaged ih, the, 
ptactice of law in Charlotte, NQrth Carolina. 

4. TheSfate Bat's 'complaintm this a'dion was filed onJUfle 29,2004. 
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~. lloUng was properly served with the StiIIllfions and complaint and made 
an appeimmpe in this !(latter by filing anatISWer on Aug. 16, 2004 . 

. 6. OD.:D~" 11,2004, Poling withdrew ruSanSwet. 

'7; the SecretarY oftbe N.C. State Bar entered Poling's default 'Oil ian. 3, 
2005. : 

'~. QfiJan,. S, 2005 the Chair of the Disciplinary Hearing COiDlIiission 
ent¢rcd ~ ordei.' sanctioning Poling for his failure to comply with the Chair's 
discovetyotdet OfDed.l; 2()()4. Pwsu~t to the sanctions 'order, Poling was 
fo:tbidd~ to submit evjde'oce in Phase I of the trial of this matter. 

9. Poling waS properly served with a copy of me order of default and 
notlce of the' hearing herem. 

H)~ On Jan. 30~ 200~, Poling telephoned MnNA AmeriCa ("MBNA"), a 
credit card company at which Poling maintaine4 an account, and lqtowiligly and 
intentionally directed MBNA to debit the credit catd acCount of Robert Kamcy 
("Karney") in the attloutlt ofS21.000. Poling further dire'cted MBNA to transfer 
the $21;(>00 toPoiing's personal account number 9()70043080 at Wachovia Bank 
("WachQvia persolialaccount"). 

1:1. 'Karney. who was then Poling's Jandlord and bad f6rtnerly practiced 
lawwitb Poling, did. D.ot agree to pennit Poling to debit Kamey's ttedit card 
aCcOunt ~n any amount 

l~. On or abOut Feb. 3, 2004, the $21,000 'debit from: Karney's MaNA 
account was credi~d to one of Poling's 'WachoV!a personal.accolluts. Shortly 
thetea.ftqp Poling withdrew at ieast $9,000 oftbaf amount and disbursed the funds 
fot his own use andbehefIt Withom Kamey;s knowledge Or consent 

13. 'On or ab6ut Pcb. 9,2004, upoil.tequest from MBNA, Polliig paid 
$21,000 to MBNA and MBNA restored funds to Karney's MBNA account. 

H. Cathcrme Chapman ("Ms. Chapmari';),a WachoVia Bank employee~ 
was a servjce representative assigned to 'Poling's Wac;hovia business accounts; 
and routinely contacted Poling by telephone wheil Po1intf's Wachovia 
business/operat1ng account number 200000 1215216 ("tv achovia operating 
account") required it deposit; and .routinely tn:insfef:ted funds 3SICqUested by 
Poling ihto the·operating account from J?oling's other Wachovia bQSiness and 
PeI@nal accounts. 

I 

15. On Nov . 21:> 2003, Poling knowingly and intentionally directed Ms. 
Chapm~ to trafis~er $1'6,281.64 from his Wach.oVia attorney ttustaccount 
2000012~5740 ("Wachovia,ttust account") to his Wachovia Qperating account. 

I 

I 

I 



I 

I 

16. The $16,287.64 transferred from Poling's 1roSt account to his 
operating account was the property oiPoling;g clients. 

t 1. The balance iIi Poling's operntitrg 3.&;ount w~ negative $16,287.64-
immediately before the transfer of the $16,1.87.64'iil trust :furidsto his operating 
accoun~ and the balance iIi Polmg's trust account Was $699;352.14. After the 
t:rust funds were credited to Poling~s operating acco;!1rt4 'Q1e balance jn the 
operating a~Ulit was brought 'Up to zero. , 

1'8. On Feb~ 24, 2004,tbe $Pm o/$16,2S7!64 WtlS'thctcafterttansfetred 
from the WachoVia operating account back to tlte Wachovia trust account 

19. Poling USed tbe $16,287.64 in ,client funds fot his own use and benefit 
without the knowledge or consent of his clients. 

20. on or about Dec. 8, 2003; PoliJtg knowingly and,inUlfitio-nalJy 
directed Ms. Chapman by telephone to tranSfer $14,960.21 from his Wachovia 
tntst aocountto, his Wachovia operating account. 

21. the ,'$ 14;960.21 transferred :from Poling's WacllOVi'a trust account to 
hi~ Wachovia operating ,account Was the property 'offoling's clients. ' 

22. On Dec. 8, 2003; jti$1: before Poling directed the transfer of 
$14;960.21 in ttnst,fundS to his Waehovia Qp-etating account; the balailce in 
Poling's Wa-chovia opetating account was $90; and the balance in PoIirtg~s ti'List 
account was $721~129.42. 

23. Poling used tbe$14;960.21 in trust funds rot his oWn USe and ,benefit 
without the:kttowledge or cOnsent ofbis clients. . 

24. On May 1,'2003, Poling knoWingly mid interitioilaUy ttan$t"erroo. 
$14;644.88.from. his Waohovia attorney trust accotmltoAmericab.Express, where 
Poling llada credit card account. 

25. The$i4;644~88'transferred from Poling}s Wachovia trust 3CCO'!lht was 
the property ofPol~g~s clients. 

26~ Poling Used the $14;644.88 for his oWh ~tlt wit110lit the k,nowledge 
ot consent of his clientS. 

27. The slim ofS14.644.88 wastheteaftet frartsfetted from the Wachovia 
operating accot,lllt hacKto the Wachovia trust.acCOiUlt on ()r ab{)tIt June 10~ 2003. 

28. On May '9, Z(}03, Poling knowmgty and jntentionally'translerrecl 
$9,083.94 froin his Wachovia attorney trust account to American Express. '. 
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. 29~ The $9~083.94 transferred ftomPoling's trust account was the 
property ofPoling;s' clients • 

. 30. Poling used ilie $9~083.94 for his own benefitWitbout the knowledge 
and coilSCnt of his clie.nts. 

'31. 'The sum of$9~083.94 Was thereail:etttansferredfrofil the Wachovia 
operatihg'3.scount 'back 10 the Wachovia trtISt accol#lt on or abOut jl.iile 10; 2003. 

. :32.· On June jO, 2003, Poling knowingly anq infefit10fially transferred· 
$19,005~57fr6m his Wachovia attoriley truSt accoUfitto American Express. 

33. the $19,00S.57 ttansferred from Poling's Wachovla.trust account to 
AIiletidan Express Was the properly ofPoUng's clients. 

:34. P(jtmg~ the $19,005.57 trahsfetted -from his Wachovia ti'llst for 
his Owb benefit, without the knowledge and consent of his cHents. 

pS. The S1.Un ofS19,OOS.57 was thereafter ttansfeited from the Waohovia 
o~ting account back to the Wachovia trust account ort of about September 24, 
2{)03. 

36. PoIi1)g'$ trust aCCQpnt remains at l~ $14,960.21 short oftbe amount 
that shquld be held iii the account for his clients. 

, 'a1. At aU times relevant hereto, Poling has maIntained a law office in 
. Charlotte N.C. and employed at least one salaried indivjduaJ. 

J8. Poling was the principal responsible fot fiting ail tettmis and paying 
all taXes on behalf bfhis 1aw office. 

, 

. 3'9. Poling w.illfuily failed to file timely state and federal withholding tax 
returns and failed to timely pay the state income,t3xwithheld from his Jaw firm's 
Wages, as required by N.C. Gen. Stat. §§105·O}6j.2 and 105-1'63.6 for some or all 
of'the reporting periods for the calendar year 2()()3. 

40. Wll!ful failure to timely file a state·tax· return or timely pay state 
in'CQme tax withholdUigs When due is a Class 1 misdemeanor pursuant to N.C. 
Gen. S~t. §lOS-236(9). 

4.]. Wjilful failure to timely-ilie a federal tax retum or timely pay federal 
income tax withhotdiugs when due is a mlsdemeanor pursliant to 26 tJ.S.C~ § 
7203. -
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42. ,For some portions of 2O'O':3~ Poling also f;Uled to' hold amounts due the 
taxing authorities for employee Withholding il1tict in his office/operatiIlg accoUnt. 

Based upon thc fotegoip.g Findings of Fact, the hearing committee hereby 
enters the followtng: .' 

CONCLUSloNS OF' LAW' 

1. By kfiowi'li:gly and intentionally directing employees ofM13NA 
America, to debit thectcciit card of Robert Karney in the amc:>unt of $21~O'()O and to 
transfer the :funds to Poling's.Wac:h6via:persortal account 'and by using at least 
$9,000' 'oftbe proceeds for his owtlUSe and benefit without Kamey~s knowledgE! 
and:consent, Poling engaged in conduct fnvolving dishqne$iy~ fraud" deceit or 
misrepresentation in violation of Rule 8.4(c) and engaged in criminal cond'Qct in 
violation ofRtile 8.4(b). 

2. gy dlltcting the transfer of $16,281.64 in client funds from hi$ trust 
account to his persona) account on Nov.. 21, 20'0'3, by directing the transfer of 
$14,960'.21 in c1i~nt funds from histmst accotmt to,his personal'account op. Dec. 
8~ 2003, and by using those funds for bis own benefit wlth6tit the 'knowledge or 
consent ofhls clients, Poling engaged in conduct involving dishonesty. ':fraud, 
deceit or misrepresent&1lon in violation ofRulc'8.4(c), ¢ngaged in criminal 
conduct in violation of Rule 8.4(b) atjd failed to hold client funds in trust in 
violation of ReVised RUle i.1S-2(a) and 0). 

:3. By transfcrrmg $14,644.88 in.'clientiunds :from his trust account on 
May 1,20'03 to A.ttlerlcan Ex;p~ tr:ausfenitJ.g $9,083.94 in c:lientfund$,rrom his 
trust acqotInt,ort May 9,20'0'3 to American Exptess and by transferring $19,00'5.57 
in cHent funds from his trust account on Jtme 30'; 2003 to American E~s for 
his personal obligations without the knowledge or tonsentofhis c:lieIi~ Poling 
eng~ed in conduct involving dishonesty, frati~ deceit or misrepresentation in 
Violatioli of Ruie 8.4(c)~ engaged in criminal c()nduct in violation of Rule 8.4(b) 
and failed to hQld client :fu.nds in trUSt iIi violation QfRcvised Rule 1.15-~(a) and 
(j). 

4. By unlawfuliy and wil~y failing to timely tile and timely pay state 
and federal income tax Witb'holdings when those taxes were due, Poling engaged 
in criminal acts that reflect adversely on his honesty, trustworthiness, Qr fitness in 
other respects in violation' ofRul~ 8.4(b) and engaged ip. conduc:tipvolvmg 
dishonesty fraud, deceit or lili$tepresentation in v101~t16n of RtUe 8.4( c). -
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FINDINGS OF FACT kEOARbIN'G 'DISCIPLINE 

1. Poling;s conduct is aggravated by the following facts: 

a) lle was motivated by adisbonest Or selfish motive, 
b) He engaged in a pattern of nUseonduct 
c) He engaged in mUltiple violations of the Rules of Professional 

Conduct. 
- . ·d) He h~ failed to Jilake fun restitution. 

e) He b;3S substantial expenet1ce in the practice of law. 

f,PoiiIig;s miscond,uct is mitigated by the fact that he has .no prior discipline. 

~. The aggravating factorS substmitia1ly outweIgh the mitigating factors. 

4. Poling's· miscond.uct has caused significant harm to his clients and members of 
the public. . 

5. PoJh1g;s miSConduct bas al~ hatmed the standing of the legal profession by 
undetllli'bing trust anu confidence in laWye~ and the legai system. 

~. Disbatm:ent is· the only sanction that cau adequately protect the public for the 
foil6Wm:¢ reasons: ' . 

(a) Ai1arder of discipline less than disbarment would Dot sUfficiently protect tbe 
public because POling committed Itlisdeedsinvolvmg moral turpitude and 
violations· of the public trust. 

(b) Entry of an order jmposing Jesserdisciplme would fail to acknowledge the 
~rio1iSt1ess of the offenses that Poling colfimitted and would send the wtong 
~essase toattomeys and the pUblic regarding the conduct expecte!J ofmembets 
of the Bar in North Carolii1a.. . 

(c) the protection of the public requires that Polii1g not be permitted to resmne 
'the practice of law unless and until he demonstrates that he has refotined, that he 
un:rletstands his obJigations to his cliemts~ the public, the courts and the legal 
profession, and that tei.nstakmlent would not· injure the Standing of the legal 
profession. 'Disbarred attorneys must show refOilIiation amohg other things, 
before they may reswne the pt~ctit:e of law~ Wliereas no s1)ch showing of 
reformation is required of attorneys whose Hcenses aresuspe.ttded fot a term 
ceFtaifi. 

-. Ba$~d npon the foregoing Findings of Fact; Conclusions of Law and Findings of 
Fact Reg~ding DiScipline, and any mixed findings of fact and conclusions of law 
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howsoever designated~ the Hearing Com.tnitte'(~j with the Consent of Defendant, hereby 
enters the following: 

ORlJER OF btSCIPttNS 

1. Richard D. Poling i~ hereby DISBARRED ftom the practice of]aw . 

. 2. PolmgsfialJ SUifender his Jaw licefjse and membership card to the Secretary of 
the State Bar t10 later than 30 days from scrvic'e of this order upon him if he haS not 
already done so fu connection with his priototdets of discipline. 

~t. Poling shal1 pay'tbe costs of this proceeding as assessed' by tbe Secretary of the 
N.C. state Barno later than 30 days from service of this order UPO,tL Po)ing. The costs 
shall include the State 133t;g expenses incurred in deposhig Franklin. Chandler. 

4. POJing shall comply with all provislons ot 27 NCAC IB § .0124 ofth~ North 
Carolina State Bar Djscipline & Disability RUles ("Discipline RUles"). 

Seen and COhsented to: 

" , , 
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'Carolin BakeweU 
Plaintiff s Attorncy 


